## No. 6/4/2021-EO (MM.II) Government of India Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions Department of Personnel & Training (Office of the Establishment Officer)

\*\*\*\*

North Block, New Delhi, Dated the 30 September, 2021

## OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject:

Appointment of Shri Vivek Kumar, IDES (2005), Director, M/o Corporate Affairs as Director in the Central Vigilance Commission (a Non-CSS post) on shift basis.

The Appointments Committee of the Cabinet(ACC) has approved the proposal of the Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) for the appointment of Shri Vivek Kumar, IDES(2005), Director, M/o Corporate Affairs as Director in the Central Vigilance Commission (a Non-CSS post) on shift basis for a period up to 16.10.2023 (a combined tenure of 7 years on both the CSS and Non-CSS posts put together) from the date of assumption of charge of the post, or until further orders, whichever event takes place earlier. He may kindly be relieved of his duties with the instructions to take up his new assignment in the Central Vigilance Commission (CVC).

- 2. He counts his central deputation tenure w.e.f. 17.10.2016.
- Hindi version will follow.

(Hrisheekesh Arvind Modak)
Deputy Secretary (MM)

E-mail ID: dir.mm@nic.in

Ministry of Corporate Affairs, [Shri Rajesh Verma, Secretary] Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi

## Copy to

- 1. Prime Minister Office (Ms. Meera Mohanty, Director), South Block, New Delhi.
- Cabinet Secretariat (Dr. Amandeep Garg, Joint Secretary), Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi.
- Central Vigilance Commission (Sh. Otem Dai, Secretary), Satarkta Bhawan, GPO Complex, INA, New Delhi. It is requested that a copy of order/notification of the appointment of Sh. Vivek Kumar, IDES (2005) as Director in CVC may be forwarded to this Department, as and when the same is issued.
- 4. PS to MOS(PP)/PSO to Secretary (P)/PPS to EO&AS.
- 5. SO (CM)/SO (MM-I)/Guard File.
- 6. JD(OL), DoPT for providing Hindi version.

(Hrisheekesh Arvind Modak) Deputy Secretary (MM)